Schedule No. A-15

APPROVED

BILLING SURCHARGE/SURCREDITS

(Continued)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all customers' intrastate end user services. See SPECIAL CONDITIONS 1 and 4 for exceptions to the billing bases.

TERRITORY

Within the territory served.

DATES

RATES		Percentage Rate
1.	Billing Surcharge	2.30%*
2.	California High Cost Fund-A Surcharge	NOTE 1
3.	California High Cost Fund-B Surcharge	NOTE 1
4.	California Teleconnect Fund Surcharge	NOTE 1

NOTE 1: Pursuant to Resolution T-16901, all telecommunications carriers are required to apply CPUC mandated Public Program Surcharge rates excluding:

- A. Universal Lifeline Telephone Service (ULTS) billings;
- B. Charges to other certificated carriers for services that are to be resold;
- C. Coin sent paid telephone calls (coin in box) and debit card calls;
- D. Customer-specific contracts effective before 9-15-94;
- E. Usage charges for coin-operated pay telephone;
- F. Directory advertising; and
- G. One-way radio paging;

to intrastate services.

For a list of the Public Program surcharges, and the amount, please refer to the Pacific Bell Telephone Company (d.b.a. AT&T California) tariffs.

The Public Program surcharges do not apply to taxes or the following surcharges:

- 7. Public Utilities Commission Utilities Reimbursement Account Fees (P.U.C. Code Section 431)
- 8. Universal Lifeline Telephone Service Surcharge (P.U.C. Code Section 739.2)
- 9. Deaf and Disabled Surcharge (P.U.C. Code Section 2881)
- 10. California High Cost Fund-A Surcharge (P.U.C. Code Section 739.3)
- 11. California High Cost Fund-B Surcharge
- 12. California Teleconnect Fund Surcharge

Rate was approved in Resolution T-16008 and will be effective until further notice.

(To be inserted by utility)							
Advice Letter No.: 191							

Decision No.:

Issued by Jeff Jung NAME Vice President

TITLE

(Continued)

(To be inserted by Cal P.U.C.) Date Filed: May 14, 2007 Effective: June 1, 2007 **Resolution No.:**

Winterhaven Telephone (Winterhaven, California	Company	Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No	519-T
	Schedule No.	A-15. APPRON	
Ī	<u>SILLING SURCHARGES/</u> (Continued)		」 LL (I
SPECIAL CONDITIONS			()
1. RATES (1) applies services within th	ne service area pro for detariffed ser	r telecommunications intrast vided under the Utility's tar vices, federal and local exc	riff(T)
Schedule Cal.	P.U.C. No. A-3	Public Telephone Service -	
Schedule Cal.	P.U.C. No. A-4	Coin Rate Semi-Public Coin Box Servic	ce -
Schedule Cal.	P.U.C. No. A-14	Coin Rate Universal Lifeline Telephor Service RATES 2., 4.	ne
Schedule Cal.	P.U.C. No. A-15	Billing Surcharges/Surcredi RATES 2. through 4.	its- (C)
Schedule Cal.	P.U.C. No. A-16	Universal Lifeline Telephor Service Surcharge	
Schedule Cal.	P.U.C. No. A-17	Inside Wiring Maintenance Service	
	P.U.C. No. A-22 P.U.C. No. A-23	Intrabuilding Network Cable E9-1-1 Emergency Service RATES (1)	ş
Schedule Cal.	P.U.C. No. B-1	Message Telecommunications Service - Coin Station and Coin Person Operator Assist Service	zed
Schedule Cal.	P.U.C. No. B-4	Surcharge to Fund Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Fee	
Schedule Cal.	P.U.C. No. B-5	Access Service to certifica carriers	ited
2. The billing adjust "Billing Surcharge		n bill shall be designated	(1
(L) Information previo		P.U.C. Sheet No. 445-T.	
(To be incarted by willing)	(Continued)) (To be inserted by	(N
(To be inserted by utility) vice Letter No. 73	<i>Issued by</i> Michael A. Lea	in	0 1996
cision No	NAME President	Februar	cy 1, 199

Resolution No._

Schedule No. A-15



BILLING SURCHARGE/SURCREDITS

(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

- 3. All surcharges are subject to federal and local excise taxes.
- 4. Revenue collected from the Intrastate IntraLATA billing surcharge is excluded from the Intrastate access services revenue pool and is on a bill-and-keep basis.

(Continued)

(To be inserted by utility) Advice Letter No.: <u>168</u>

Decision No.:

Issued by Paul E. Pederson NAME <u>Vice President</u> TITLE

(To be inserted by Cal.P.U.C.) Date Filed: December 29, 2004 Effective: January 1, 2005 Resolution No.: T-16901 (D)

(D)